@ﬁ[iﬂ@[l Dave McCollum <mccollumd@bethel-ct.gov>

Fw: Bethel’s LTA

1 message

Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com> Fri, May 23, 2025 at 3:40 PM
To: "martineza@bethel-ct.gov" <martineza@bethel-ct.gov>, "mccollumd@bethel-ct.gov" <mccollumd@bethel-ct.gov>

Email chain regarding 72 Reservoir for the file.

Jeremy DeCarli, AICP, CZEO

Senior Planner - Comprehensive Planning
E: jdecarli@tycheplans.com

T: 860-981-5925

— T YCHE

PLANNING & POLICY GROUP
www.tycheplans.com

From: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 3:01 PM

To: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>
Subject: Re: Bethel’s LTA

OK, thank you. | appreciate the quick feedback.

Jeremy DeCarli, AICP, CZEO

Senior Planner - Comprehensive Planning
E: jdecarli@tycheplans.com

T: 860-981-5925

— T YCHE

PLANNING & POLICY GROUP
www.tycheplans.com

From: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 3:00 PM

To: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>
Subject: RE: Bethel’s LTA

Jeremy,

| observed the site in person and measured the 55 feet utilizing a double measuring wheel. From my perspective the
55 feet will be enough and will provide enough site line for residents entering and exiting the driveway, so long as the
material is removed, which is closer to Reservoir St.
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In fact, the driveway across the street, which houses 68A & 68B, a duplex structure is approximately 29.6 feet from
the edge of the driveway to the curb-line of Reservoir St.

Let me know if will need anything else. Thank you.
Respectfully,

Matt

From: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 12:52 PM

To: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>
Subject: Re: Bethel’s LTA

Thanks very much!

Jeremy DeCarli, AICP, CZEO
Senior Planner - Comprehensive Planning
E: jdecarli@tycheplans.com

T: 860-981-5925

— T YCHE

PLANNING & POLICY GROUP

www.tycheplans.com

From: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 12:46 PM

To: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>
Subject: RE: Bethel’s LTA

So if my math serves me correctly, approx.. 10,000 cubic yards is approx.. 13,300 tons of material. Which calculates to
one tri-axle dump can haul 28 tons of material. Equaling approx.. 475 X 2 trips in and out of the lot. That’s large
amount of material and will definitely need an officer safety aspect for traffic safety. If this project was at the end or
middle of Knollwood Dr., | would not be concerned. | believe if they remove the material closer to Reservoir first, all
traffic including tri-axles will have a better line of sight and would not require an officer’s presence.

I'll head out today and check the 55 feet from the edge of the road and get back to you with my findings.


mailto:jdecarli@tycheplans.com
mailto:mzavatsky@bethelpd.com
mailto:jdecarli@tycheplans.com
http://www.tycheplans.com/
mailto:mzavatsky@bethelpd.com
mailto:jdecarli@tycheplans.com

Matt

From: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>

Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 11:50 AM

To: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>; Eric Swenson <swensone@bethel-ct.gov>
Subject: Re: Bethel’s LTA

The hill is being cut down quite a bit, approximately 10,000 cubic yards of material will be trucked off site. The plan calls for a 6%
grade on that first driveway.

Jeremy DeCarli, AICP, CZEO
Senior Planner - Comprehensive Planning
E: jdecarli@tycheplans.com

T: 860-981-5925

—TYCHE

PLANMNING & POLICY GROUP

www.tycheplans.com

From: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>

Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 11:43 AM

To: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>; Eric Swenson <swensone@bethel-ct.gov>
Subject: RE: Bethel’s LTA

Jeremy,

Let me evaluate this in person in order for me to make an informed judgement. Thank you for bringing this to my
attention. Do we know how much material is being excavated and removed from the lot? This will be a factor for the
last unit that is near Reservoir St. If the plans show to leave the hillside intact then | can say with certainty Yes, there
will be an issue with traffic entering Knollwood Dr. from either way east and/or westbound traffic on Reservoir St.
turning into Knollwood Dr.

Matt

From: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>

Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 11:31 AM

To: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>; Eric Swenson <swensone@bethel-ct.gov>
Subject: Re: Bethel’s LTA
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Good Morning Lt. Zavatsky,

Thank you for that update. Do you have any concerns with the proximity of the first driveway to the intersection of Knollwood and
Reservoir? By my estimates, it's about 55 feet from the edge of the first driveway to the curbline of Reservoir St.

Thank you,

Jeremy

Jeremy DeCarli, AICP, CZEO
Senior Planner - Comprehensive Planning
E: jdecarli@tycheplans.com

T: 860-981-5925

— [ YCHE

PLANMNING & POLICY GROUP

www.tycheplans.com

From: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>

Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 11:27 AM

To: Eric Swenson <swensone@bethel-ct.gov>; Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>
Subject: RE: Bethel’s LTA

Hello Eric and Jeremy,

| have reviewed the plans for 72 Reservoir St. Due to the fact that the units driveways appeared to be designed to exit
onto Knollwood Drive, there were no line of sight issues from my perspective. The only concern is while construction
is underway, the entering and exiting of trucks and/or construction apparatus | recommend that an officer should be
hired for traffic safety purposes on Reservoir St. Since Reservoir St. has a high volume of traffic during 7am — 7pm. |
am not sure how much material is estimated to be removed from the site, if at any. Please, let me know if you need
anything further from me.

Respectfully,

Lt. Matthew Zavatsky
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Patrol Operations Commander
Bethel Police Department

12 Judd Avenue

Bethel, CT 06801

(203) 744-700 x102

(203) 798-8362 (fax)

From: Eric Swenson <swensone@bethel-ct.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 11:06 AM

To: Jeremy DeCarli <jdecarli@tycheplans.com>
Cc: Matt Zavatsky <mzavatsky@bethelpd.com>
Subject: Bethel’s LTA

Jeremy,

I've copied Lieutenant Matt Zavatsky on this email, who represents Bethel’s Local Traffic Authority.

Matt,

Jeremy wanted to follow up with you regarding any traffic related concerns you provided to P&Z (if any) on the 72
Reservoir Street 8-30g development application.

Eric

Eric M. Swenson

Director of Public Works, Town of Bethel

Clifford J. Hurgin Municipal Center, 1 School Street
Bethel, CT 06801

Office: 203.794.8549

swensone@bethel-ct.gov
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